

No. 24-10900
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

X CORP.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA, ERIC HANANOKI, and ANGELO
CARUSONE,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
(Case No. 4:23-cv-01175-O)

**OPPOSED EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE
STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL AND MOTION FOR STAY PENDING
APPEAL OF ORDER COMPELLING PRODUCTION OF
PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS**

(Counsel listed on following page)

GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
Andrew LeGrand
Trey Cox
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
T: (214) 698-3100
F: (214) 571-2960
alegrand@gibsondunn.com
tcox@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
T: (213) 229-7000
F: (213) 229-7520
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Amer S. Ahmed
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
T: (212) 351-4000
F: (212) 351-4035
aahmed@gibsondunn.com

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
Abha Khanna
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
T: (206) 656-0177
F: (206) 656-0180
akhanna@elias.law

Aria C. Branch
Christopher D. Dodge
Jacob D. Shelly
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 968-4490
F: (202) 986-4498
abbranch@elias.law
cdodge@elias.law
jshelly@elias.law

*Counsel for Defendants-
Appellants Media Matters for
America, Angelo Carusone, and
Eric Hananoki*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BACKGROUND	4
LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court has jurisdiction.	11
II. Defendants are likely to succeed on the merits.	12
A. The First Amendment prohibits compelled disclosure of donor information.....	12
B. The district court did not address Defendants’ Rule 26 objections to X’s document requests.....	15
C. Defendants did not waive their First Amendment rights.....	17
III. A stay preserving the status quo will prevent irreparable injury and serve the public interest.	22
IV. A stay will not injure X.	24
V. The Court should alternatively grant mandamus relief.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 27
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	17
<i>In re Bryan</i> , 645 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1981)	3, 17
<i>Bueno v. City of Donna</i> , 714 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>In re Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3
<i>EEOC v. BDO USA, L.L.P.</i> , 876 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	24, 25, 27

<i>Garcia v. Padilla</i> , No. 2:15-cv-735-FtM-29CM, 2016 WL 881143 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2016)	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 190 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12, 26
<i>Heller v. City of Dallas</i> , 303 F.R.D. 466 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	21
<i>Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	2, 17
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. SA-21-CV-00844-XR, 2022 WL 17574079 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2022)	15, 22
<i>In re Lloyd’s Reg. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15, 23

United States v. Fluitt,
99 F.4th 753 (5th Cir. 2024) 22

Veasey v. Perry,
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 15, 25

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(1)(B)(ii)..... 16
